Since 1970 the
Kappan has had the
privilege of initial full
publication of the annual
Gallup Poll of the Public’s
Attitudes Toward the Public
Schools. Until 1981, other groups
sponsored and financed the poll. Now,
with the assistance of the Lilly Endowment
of Indianapolis, Phi Delta Kappa has full con-
trol of and financial responsibility for the poll.

The Gallup education poll' will continue to be
a source of reliable information concerning trends in
opinion about significant school questions. For school
officials, the poll is valuable in at least two important
ways: It alerts decision makers to overall public reaction
to a variety of school programs and policies, and it
serves as a national benchmark against which local at-
titudes may be measured. .

Local officials are welcome to use questions asked
in the Gallup education surveys. The questions are not
copyrighted. Moreover, no limits are placed on the use
of information contained in this report, beyond
customary credit to source and observance of the
canons of accuracy and completeness of quotation.

In 1980 Phi Delta Kappa'’s Dissemination Division, as-
sisted by the Gallup Organization, prepared a package
of materials to help school districts and other agencies
survey local populations. For details of this service,
called PACE (Polling Attitudes of the Community on
Education), write or telephone Wilmer Bugher, associ-
ate executive secretary for administration, Phi Delta
Kappa, P.O. Box 789, Bloomington, IN 47402. The phone
number is 812/339-1156.

Gallup Poll
Of the
Public’s Attitudes

Toward
The Public Schools

by George H. Gallup

. In preparing for
this year’s poll, Phi
Delta Kappa obtained
suggestions from more
than 100 educators and edu-
~ cation writers. We wish to thank
them for their excellent cooperation.
We are also grateful to a number of
major education associations for sending
representatives to a meeting in Washington,
D.C., at which poll questions and policies were
discussed. Individuals and the organizations they
represented were: William G. Carr, retired executive
director, National Education Association; Behjamin
Ebersole, past president, Association for Supervision
and Curriculum Development; Jeremiah Floyd, associ-
ate executive director, National School Boards Associa-
tion; Roy Forbes, director, Education Commission of
the States; Anne Kahn, consultant, Commission on Edu-
cation, National PTA; John Martin, director of feder-
allstate relations, Council of Chief State School Of-
ficers; Frank Masters, director of research, and Bonnie
Bartholomew, his assistant, National Education Asso-
ciation; Paul Salmon, executive director, American As-
sociation of School Administrators; and Jim Ward,
director of research, American Federation of Teachers.
Special guests were Nancy Kober, legislative specialist,
representing Carl Perkins, House Committee on Educa-
tion and Labor; and Riki Poster, professional staff mem-
ber, representing Mark Hatfield, Senate Appropriations
Committee. Representing Phi Delta Kappa were Ray
Tobiason, president; Lowell Rose, executive secretary;
and Pauline Gough, managing editor, Kappan. —
Stanley Elam, coordinator, Gallup Education Poll.
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The Public Schools, 1982 and 1981
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Public Nanpublic
National No Children  School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %

Pupils’ lack of interest/

truancy 5 5 4 4
Parents’ lack of interest 5 4 5 7
Large schools/

overcrowding 4 5 4 2
Mismanagement of

funds 3 3 3 6
Crime/vandalism 3 3 2 2
Drinking/alcoholism 3 3 3 2
Lack of respect for

teachers/other

students 2 2 2 3
Lack of needed

teachers 2 2 2 1
Moral standards 2 2 1 7
Lack of proper facilities 2 1 3 -
Problems with

administration 2 1 2 2
Too many schools/de-

clining enrollment 2 1 2 4
Transportation 1 1 1 2
School board policies 1 1 1 2
Communication prob-

lems 1 1 2 1
Teachers’ strikes 1 1 1 -
Fighting 1 1 2 2
Non-English-speaking

students 1 1 * -
Government inter-

ference 1 . 1 1
There are no problems 1 1 3 2
Miscellaneous 2 2 4 1
Don’t know/no answer 1 14 3 6

- (Figures add to more than 100% because of multiple answers.)
*Less than one-half of 1%.

e~ ————————
1982 Rating of the Public Schools

In recent years, no significant change has occurred
in the rating that the public gives to the public schools.
If the A and B ratings are combined, then the figure has
remained fairly constant since 1976; slightly more than
one-third of those questioned have given the schools
high ratings, and one-sixth to one-fifth of those inter-
viewed have given the public schools a rating of D or
Fail.

The same patterns found in recent years also hold
when the ratings of subgroups are examined. Those
who have no children in the public schools tend to give
the schools a lower rating than do those who have
children now attending school. Young adults tend to
give the schools a lower rating than older persons. Resi-
dents of small communities rate their schools more
highly than do the inhabitants of large cities.

The question:

Students are often given the grades A, B, C, D,
and FAIL to denote the quality of their work. Sup-
pose the public schools themselves, in this com-
munity, were graded in the same way. What grade
would you give the public schools here — A, B, C,
D, or FAIL?

Ratings Given

The Public

Schools 1982 1981 1980 1979 1978 1977 1976 1975 1974
o Ly o Ly L) L) L) o L)

% % % % % % % % %

National Totals

A rating 8 9 10 8 9 1 13 13 18
B rating 29 27 25 26 27 26 29 30 30
C rating 33 34 29 30 30 28 28 28 2
D rating 14 13 12 11 11 11 10 9 6
FAIL 5 7 6 7 8 5 6 7 5

Don'tknow 11 10 18 18 15 19 14 13 20

Rating of the Public Schools

By Parents with: A B C D FAIL Dan'tKnow
% % % % % %
Children in public schools 11 38 31 13 6 1
Children in nonpublic
schools 13 25 39 13 9 1
No children in school 7 25 34 14 5 15

Further breakdowns:

Rating of the Local Public Schools
A B C D FAIL Don't Know
o,

% % % % % %

NATIONAL TOTALS 8 29 33 14 5 1
Sex

Men 8 29 35 13 5 10

Women 8 29 32 14 6 11
Race

White 8 31 33 13 4 1

Nonwhite 11 17 33 16 11 12
Age

18 - 29 years 4 23 44 17 2 10

30 - 49 years 8 34 30 14 7 7

50 and over 11 29 28 11 6 15
Community Size

1 million and over 7 25 32 19 6 11

500,000 - 999,999 4 29 37 16 7 7

50,000 - 499,999 6 26 39 15 5 9

2,500 - 49,999 12 38 26 8 6 10

Under 2,500 11 28 31 12 4 14

Central city 4 20 37 22 8 9
Education

Grade school 16 17 30 M 5 21

High school 7 29 35 15 5 9

College 6 33 32 13 6 10
Region

East 8 29 36 13 6 8

Midwest 9 36 29 13 4 9

South 9 22 33 14 5 17

West 6 26 37 17 6 8

Rating of Public Schools Nationally

Citizens rate their own schools higher than they rate
the public schools nationally. Since parents with chil-
dren now attending the public schools give the public
schools higher ratings than do those who have no
children in school, the conclusion can be drawn that
those who know most about the schools hoid a better
opinion of them than do those who do not have firsthand
knowledge. The public schools, as an American institu-
tion, have an image prohlem.

The question:

How about the public schools in the nation as a
whole? What grade would you give the public
schools nationally — A, B, C, D, or FAIL?

A B C D FAIL Don’tKnow

% % % % % %
Public schools in this
community 8 29 33 14 5 1
Public schools in the
nation 2 20 44 15 4 15
Public Schools in the Nation
Public Nonpublic
National No Children  School Schoal
Totals In School Parents Parents
% * % % %
A rating 2 2 3 -
B rating 20 20 20 21
C rating 44 44 44 48
D rating 15 15 15 15
FAIL 4 3 5 2
Don’t know 15 16 13 14
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pointed out in the 1971 report, the public shows a great
reluctance to take drastic cost-cutting measures.
Strongest support is found for cutting administrative
personnel. This reaction on the part of the public is un-
doubtedly a generalized one that springs from the belief
that all institutions are subject to Parkinson’s Law and
acquire unneeded personnel unless halted.
The question:

Suppose your local school board were “forced”
to cut some things from school costs because
there is not enough money. | am going to read you
a list of many ways that have been suggested for
reducing school costs. Will you tell me, in the case
of each one, whether your opinion is favorable or
unfavorable?

Public Nonpublic
National No Children  School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
1. Reduce the number
of administrative
personnel
Favorable 7 7 7 72
Unfavorable 22 21 25 26
No opinion 7 8 4 2
2. Reduce the number
of counselors on
the staff
Favorable 49 48 51 50
Unfavorable 42 40 44 47
No opinion 9 12 5 3
3. Reduce the number of
subjects offered
Favorable 35 34 38 37
Unfavorable 58 57 57 57
No opinion 7 9 5 6
4. Cut out the 12th
grade by covering in
three years what is
now covered in four
Favorable 31 32 29 25
Unfavorable 62 60 67 68
No opinion 7 8 4 7
5. Cut out after-school
activities such as
bands, clubs, ath-
letics, etc.
Favorable 29 28 33 26
Unfavorable 64 65 63 70
No opinion 7 7 4 4
6. Reduce the number
of teachers by in-
creasing class sizes
Favorable 18 20 13 29
Unfavorable 76 73 84 69
No opinion 6 7 3 2
7. Cut all teachers’
salaries by a set
percentage
Favorable 17 18 15 14
Unfavorable 76 74 81 80
No opinion 7 8 4 6
8. Reduce special ser-
vices such as speech,
reading, and hearing
therapy
Favorable 1 13 9 7
Unfavorable 83 80 88 91
No opinion 6 7 3 2

9. Reduce instruction in
the basics — reading,
writing, and arithmetic

Favorable 3 3 2 3
Unfavorable 93 92 96 95
No opinion .4 5 2 2

|
Curriculum Changes to Meet Today’s Needs

When respondents are asked if they think that the
school curriculum should be changed to meet today’s
needs, slightly more than one-third answer in the af-
firmative. Those who think that changes are needed are
more likely to be persons in the young adult group (18 to
29 years of age), the college educated, those who live in
the largest cities, and residents of western states.

When the same question was asked in the 1970
survey, a slightly higher percentage said that they were
satisfied with the curriculum. In the intervening years,
the number of those who would like changes to be made
has risen from 31% to 36%.

Those who believe changes are needed were asked
to tell what changes they think are needed. Heading the
list of changes, in the answers that relate directly to cur-
riculum, is the need to give more emphasis to the
basics. Next, in order of mention, is ‘““‘more practical in-
struction,” followed by “more vocational classes.” A
total of 8% offered the generalized comment, ‘‘raise
academic standards.”

Parents of children not enrolled in the public schools
hold views that are very much the same as those of
other groups in the population.

The question:

Do you think the school curriculum in your com-
munity needs to be changed to meet today’s
needs, or do you think it already meets today’s
needs?

Public Nonpublic
National No Children  School School

Totals In School Parents Parents

1982 Results % % % %
Needs to be changed 36 33 42 46
Already meets needs 42 38 50 44
No opinion 22 29 8 10
1970 Results

Needs to be changed 31 31 33 28
Already meets needs 46 36 59 57
No opinion 23 33 8 15

Further breakdowns:
Needs Already

To Be Meets
Changed Needs No Opinion
% % %

NATIONAL TOTALS 36 42 22
Sex

Men 38 42 20

Women 34 41 25
Race

White 35 43 22

Nonwhite 40 36 24
Age

18 - 29 years 41 41 18

30 - 49 years 39 42 19

50 and over 29 41 30
Community Size

1 million and over 28 43 29

500,000 - 999,999 45 35 20

50,000 - 499,999 42 38 20

2,500 - 49,999 30 46 24

Under 2,500 34 44 22

Central city 41 36 23
Education

Grade school 27 38 35

High school 35 43 22

College 42 40 18
Region

East 34 45 21

Midwest 35 48 17

South 33 36 31

West 44 35 21
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Those who said that they thought the curriculum
needs to be changed were asked the following question:

In what ways do you feel it needs to be
changed?

Public Nonpublic
National No Children  School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %

More emphasis on

basics 26 26 27 29
More practical instruc-

tion 14 15 12 9
More vacational classes 11 13 10 5
Raise academic stan-

dards 8 8 7 7
Greater variety of

classes 5 5 5 3
More computer courses 4 4 4 3
More math courses 3 2 6 7
More foreign language 3 3 4 2
Upgrade textbooks 3 3 4 -
Stress religion more 3 2 * 2
More English courses 2 2 2 7
More science courses 2 2 3 9
Remove sex education 1 1 1 2
More for gifted students 1 1 1 2
More arts 1 1 2 -
Better college prepara-

tion 1 1 2 -
Add health classes 1 1 - -
Miscellaneous 5 5 6 1
Don't know 7 7 8 2

(Figures add to more than 100% because of multiple answers.)
*Less than one-half of 1%.

]
Appropriating Funds for Special
Instruction of Students with Learning
Problems and the Gifted and Talented

Arguments can be advanced for devoting special ef-
forts to help students at both extremes of the scale of
scholastic ability — those who have learning problems
and those who are gifted and talented. Judging from the
responses to questions asked about each of these two
groups of students, the American public would ap-
parently prefer to spend more school funds helping
those with learning problems than those who are gifted
and talented. In both cases, however, the largest percen-
tage of persons in the survey say that the same amount
of money should be spent on each of these groups as is
spent on ‘‘average’’ students.

Respondents who have a college education are more
likely to favor special instruction and programs for
gifted children and less likely than others to favor
special instruction for those who have learning prob-
lems. In both instances, however, a majority of the
college-educated respondents favor spending the same
amount on each of these groups as is spent on average
students.

Special Instruction for Students
With Learning Problems

The question:

How do you feel about the spending of public
school funds for special instruction and home-
work programs for students with learning prob-
lems? Do you feel that more public school funds
should be spent on students with learning prob-
lems than on average students — or the same
amount?
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Public Nonpublic
National No Children  Schoo! Schoo!

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
More spent 42 41 47 29
Same amount spent 48 47 48 60
Less spent 4 4 3 7
Don’t know 6 8 2 4

Further breakdowns:

Same
More Amount Less Don’t
Spent Spent Spent Know
% % % %

NATIONAL TOTALS 42 48 4 6
Sex

Men 43 46 4 7

Women 42 49 4 5
Race

White 40 50 5 5

Nonwhite 53 35 1 1
Age

18 - 29 years 44 47 4 5

30 - 49 years 45 a7 4 4

50 and over 37 50 4 9
Community Size

1 million and over 47 43 3 7

500,000 - 999,999 42 52 3 3

50,000 - 499,999 40 51 5 4

2,500 - 49,999 44 47 4 5

Under 2,500 40 46 4 10

Central city 47 44 4 5
Education

Grade school 45 38 2 15

High school 43 48 4 5

College 39 51 5 5
Region

East 45 47 4 4

Midwest 38 52 4 6

South 47 40 3 10

West 37 53 5 5

Special Instruction for Students
Who Are Gifted and Talented

The question:

How do you feel about the spending ot public
school funds for special instruction and home-
work programs for gifted and talented students?
Do you feel that more school funds should be
spent on gifted and talented students than on
average students — or the same amount?

Public Nonpublic
National No Children  School School

Totals in School Parents Parents
% % % %
More spent 19 18 21 17
Same amount spent 64 64 63 72
Less spent 1 10 13 7
Don't know 6 8 3 4

Further breakdowns:

Same
More Amount Less Don’t
Spent Spent Spent Know
% % % %
NATIONAL TOTALS 19 64 1" 6
Sex
Men 18 65 1 6
Women 19 63 11 7
Race
White 19 64 12 5
Nonwhite 19 62 7 12



Same
More Amount Less Don’t
Spent Spent Spent Know

Age % % % %

18 - 29 years 20 65 10 5

30 - 49 years 22 63 10 5

50 and over 14 65 12 9
Community Size

1 million and over 25 62 7 6

500,000 - 999,999 19 65 12 4

50,000 - 499,999 19 63 13 5

2,500 - 49,999 17 67 1 5

Under 2,500 15 64 10 1

Central city 22 59 13 6
Education

Grade school 12 62 11 15

High school 15 68 12 5

College 28 59 9 4
Region

East 21 63 11 5

Midwest 16 69 1 4

South 19 57 12 12

West 18 68 10 4

R
Federal Influence on
The Educational Program

In most nations the central government determines
the educational program for the whole country. The
United States represents an important exception to this
rule. And, judging from the findings of this year’s
survey, a majority of U.S. citizens would like the federal
government to have even less influence in the future.

Although all major groups in the population take this
same position, some groups would like to have the
federal government play a more important role in setting
programs to be followed by local schools. Nonwhites
would like the federal government to have more in-
fluence on educational programs, and, generally speak-
ing, those who hold liberal political views are inclined to
be more receptive to federal control than those who
hold conservative political views.

Figure 3. Should the Federal Government
Have More Influence on the
Public Schools?

More influence
28%

Less
influence
54%
Same as now
10%
Don’t know
8%
I N T A N I N T B
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

National Totals %

The question:

Thinking about the future, would you like the
federal government in Washington to have more
influence, or less influence, in determining the
educational program of the local public schools?

Public Nonpublic

National No Children  School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
More influence 28 28 29 28
Less influence 54 51 60 63
Same as now 10 12 5 4
Don’t know 8 9 6 5
Further breakdowns:
More Less Same Don’t
Influence Influence As Now Know
% % % %
NATIONAL TOTALS 28 54 10 8
Sex
Men 27 57 10 6
Women 29 52 10 9
Race
White 24 60 10 6
Nonwhite 51 26 9 14
Age
18 - 29 years 40 47 8 5
30 - 49 years 27 58 8 7
50 and over 20 56 13 1"
Community Size
1 million and over 31 37 19 13
500,000 - 999,999 32 58 6 4
50,000 - 499,999 33 53 8 6
2,500 - 49,999 26 60 1 3
Under 2,500 22 61 7 10
Central city 39 44 9 8
Education
Grade school 29 39 12 20
High school 31 52 10 7
College 22 65 9 4
Region
East 32 45 13 10
Midwest 24 61 9 6
South 32 51 8 9
West 23 64 8 5

——
Selection of Books
For School Use

Many communities in the U.S. are involved in con-
troversies over the books that are selected for class use
and for the school library. The question arises as to
which group — teachers, parents, school administra-
tors, or school boards — should have the most in-
fluence in the selection process.

Findings from the present survey indicate that, if the
public’s views were followed, teachers would have the
most influence. Parents, who are the ones who usually
initiate legal action to remove books from school
libraries, do not think that they themselves should have
the most influence in book selection.

The question:

Who do you feel should have the most influ-
ence in the selection of books for use in public
school classrooms and school libraries — the par-
ents, the school board, the teachers, or the prin-
cipals and school administrators?

SEPTEMBER 1982
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Public Nonpublic
National No Children  School School

Totals In School Parents Parents

% % % %

Teachers 42 41 45 51

Parents 18 19 15 14
Principals and school

administrators 15 14 16 17

School boards 13 13 13 8

Don’t know 12 13 11 10

Further breakdowns: Principals
And  School Don't

Teachers Parents Admins. Boards Know

% % % % %

NATIONAL TOTALS 42 18 15 13 12
Sex

Men 39 18 16 16 11

Women 45 18 13 11 13
Race

White 43 19 14 13 11

Nonwhite 41 12 17 14 16
Age

18 - 29 years 53 18 10 1 8

30 - 49 years 44 16 14 15 11

50 and over 33 20 18 14 15
Community Size

1 million and over 43 12 13 19 13

500,000 - 999,999 48 21 14 14 3

50,000 - 499,999 40 17 18 14 1

2,500 - 49,999 49 22 12 10 7

Under 2,500 38 20 14 10 18

Central city 44 16 16 15 9
Education

Grade school 27 23 20 9 21

High school 40 20 15 14 1

College 53 11 12 15 9
Region

East 48 18 12 13 9

Midwest 40 20 17 13 10

South 38 13 18 14 17

West 45 23 9 13 10

.|

Settling Teacher Strikes

This year, as in the 1975 survey, the public strongly
supports compulsory arbitration as a way to settle
teacher strikes.

Complete agreement exists on this point among all
major groups in the population. The highest vote in favor
of compulsory arbitration is recorded among individuals
with a college education.

Results of the 1982 survey show 79% in favor of com-
pulsory arbitration. In 1975 the comparable figure was
84%. It should be noted that slightly more people say
they have no opinion on this proposal in 1982 than did
so in the 1975 study.

The question:

In case an agreement cannot be reached be-
tween a teacher union (or association) and the
school board, would you favor or oppose a plan
that would require the dispute to be settled by the
decision of an arbitrator or a panel acceptable to
both the union and school board?

Public Nonpublic
National No Children  School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Favor 79 76 84 90
Oppose 7 8 6 5
Don’t know 14 16 10 5
National Totals
Favor Oppose Don’t Know
% % %
1982 results 79 7 14
1975 results 84 7 9
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Further breakdowns:

Favor Oppose Don’t Know
% % %

NATIONAL TOTALS 79 7 14
Sex

Men 79 8 13

Women 78 6 16
Race

White 80 7 13

Nonwhite 69 10 21
Age

18 - 29 years 79 8 13

30 - 49 years 80 7 13

50 and over 77 6 17
Community Size

1 million and over 76 5 19

500,000 - 999,999 85 8 7

50,000 - 499,999 80 8 12

2,500 - 49,999 81 6 13

Under 2,500 74 8 18

Central city 80 6 14
Education

Grade school 67 5 28

High school 77 9 14

College 87 4 9
Region

East 79 6 15

Midwest 85 7 8

South 70 9 21

West 82 6 12

R
How Serious Is the Problem of
Discipline in the Local Schools?

In every survey in this series, an open-ended question
has been included that seeks to learn what people
regard as the major problem facing their local schools.
In all but one of these surveys, the greatest number of
respondents have cited discipline as the major problem.

Once again discipline, although named by only 27%
of those interviewed, achieves first place among a score
of problems mentioned. The question then arises as to
how serious a problem discipline is in the typical
school.

To shed further light on this question, respondents
were asked: Do you regard discipline in your local
schools as a “very serious’’ problem, a “fairly serious”
problem, ‘“not too serious,” or “not at all serious”?

The findings reveal that approximately seven persons
in 10 regard discipline as a ‘“very serious” or “fairly
serious’ problem. Only two in 10 say it is ‘“not too
serious” or “not at all serious.” It is significant that
parents of children attending school — presumably
those who are in the best position to know — hold
virtually the same views as the general public.

The question:

How serious a problem would you say disci-
pline is in the public schools in this community —
very serious, fairly serious, not too serious, or not
at all serious?

Public Nonpublic
National No Children  School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Very serious 39 39 37 46
Fairly serious 31 31 32 31
Not too serious 20 18 25 18
Not at all serious 2 2 4 2
Don’'t know 8 10 2 3



Figure 4. How Serious a Problem Is Discipline in the Public Schools?
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Teacher Burnout

In educational circles in recent years, “‘burnout’” has
been offered as the reason why so many teachers are
leaving the profession. The committee that selects
questions to be included in these annual surveys
thought it would be enlightening to discover the
public’s views as to why this is happening. Nine reasons
were presented on a card, and respondents were asked
to select three of these.

The reason selected by the greatest number of
respondents was ‘“‘discipline problems in the schools.”
The reason selected by the next highest number of re-
spondents was ‘low teacher salaries.” The most in-
structive answers should come from parents who have
children now attending school. Discipline ranks even
higher with this group than with those who have no chil-
dren now attending school. Otherwise, opinions across
subgroups are very much the same.

The question:

Public school teachers are leaving the class-
room in great numbers. Here are some reasons
that are sometimes given. Which three of these do
you think are the main reasons why teachers are
leaving their jobs?

Public Nonpublic
National No Children  School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %

Discipline problems

in the schools 63 59 70 74
Low teacher salaries 52 49 59 53
Students are unmoti-

vated/uninterested

in school 37 39 31 40
Parents don't support

teachers 37 37 39 35
Parents are not

interested in

children’s progress 25 26 21 23
Lack of public finan-

cial support for

education 24 23 27 17
Low standing of teach-

ing as a profession 15 16 13 17
Ditficulty of advancement 14 13 15 14
Outstanding teacher

performance goes

unrewarded 13 14 13 18
Don’t know 4 5 2 2

R
Education and America’s Future

Faith in America’s future, in the opinion of those
sampled in this year’s survey, rests more on developing
the best educational system in the world than on devel-
oping the best industrial system or the strongest mili-
tary force.

An amazing amount of agreement is found on this
question. Every major group in the population places
education first, our industrial system second, and mili-
tary strength third in the importance assigned to each in
determining America’s future place in the world.

The question:

In determining America’s strength in the future
— say, 25 years from now — how important do you
feel each of the following factors will be — very
important, fairly important, not too important, or
not at all important?

46 PHI DELTA KAPPAN

National Totals

Not Not
Very  Fairly Too At All
Impor- Impor- Impor- Impor- Don’t
tant tant tant tant Know
% % % % %

-

. Developing the best

educational system

in the world 84 13 1 . 2
. Developing the most

efficient industrial

production system

in the world 66 26 3 1 4
. Building the strongest

military force in the

world 47 37 1 2 3

N

w

*Less than one-half of 1%.

[ e
Education’s Contribution to Success

The drop in enrollment in many colleges and universi-
ties has prompted the question of whether America’s
commitment to education is as strong today as it was a
few years ago. The answer, clearly, is that the public has
not changed its opinion about education. Four of every
five persons interviewed in this year’s survey say that
education is extremely important to one’s future suc-
cess. In fact, there has been no statistically significant
change in recent years. And every major group in the
population — rich and poor, old and young, well
educated and poorly educated — agrees on the impor-
tance of education.

The question:

How important are schools to one’s future suc-
cess — extremely important, fairly important, or
not too important?

Public Nonpublic
National No Children  School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Extremely important 80 78 85 83
Fairly important 18 20 13 16
Not too important 1 1 2 -
No opinion 1 1 - 1
National Totals
Extremely Fairly Not Too No
Important Important Important Opinion
% % % %
1982 results 80 18 1 1
1980 results 82 15 2 1
1973 results 76 19 4 1

Further breakdowns:

Extremely Fairly Not Too No
Important Important important Opinion
°/o L) L)

% % %

NATIONAL TOTALS 80 18 1 1
Sex

Men 76 21 2 1

Women 84 14 1 1
Race

White 79 19 1 1

Nonwhite 85 13 . 2
Age

18 - 29 years 77 21 1 1

30 - 49 years 82 16 2 *

50 and over 80 17 1 2
Community Size

1 million and over 81 17 1 1

500,000 - 999,999 82 16 2 .

50,000 - 499,999 81 17 1 1

2,500 - 49,999 83 14 2 1

Under 2,500 75 22 2 1

Central city 81 17 1 1



Extremely Fairly  Not Too No
Important Important Important Opinion
0, ©, L) o,
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Education
Grade school 77 18 2 3
High school 82 16 2 ’
College 78 20 1 1
Region
East 79 19 1 1
Midwest 81 17 1 1
South 80 17 2 1
West 79 19 2 -

]
Parents’ College Hopes and
Plans for Their Children

The importance that parents attach to a college
education is reflected in their hopes and plans for their
children. A total of 87% of all parents with children now
enrolled in the public schools say that they hope their
children will go on to college.

But, of course, these are only hopes. When parents
are asked (in the case of their eldest child) whether he or
she will actually attend college, the figure drops to 57%
in the case of public school parents. For parents of chil-
dren who attend nonpublic schools, the comparable
figure is 67 %.

The increasing cost of a college education will al-
most certainly reduce further the number who will ac-
tually enter college unless a vigorous campaign is
waged to induce students to continue their education
neyond high school.

When parents are asked why they want their children
to go to college, better job opportunities and a better in-
come far outweigh other reasons. The nonfinancial, non-
materialistic reasons for continuing one’s education
have obviously not influenced the thinking of most
Americans.

The question:

Would you like to have your eidest child go on
to college after graduating from high school?

Public Nonpublic
School  School
Parents Parents

% %
Yes 87 84
No 5 6
Don’t know 8 10

Reasons Offered for Attending College

More job opportunities/better income 48%
Need more education today to cope

with problems 27
Have a better life 20
College allows more time to mature 4
Miscellaneous 11

__(:rotalr—e;uals more than 100% because of muitiple answers.)

The question:
Do you think he/she will go to college?

Public Nonpublic
School  School
Parents  Parents

% %
Yes 57 67
No 19 15
Don't know 24 18

R
Private Schools Versus Public Schools

A question was included in this year’s survey that
asked parents of children now enrolled in the public
schools which they would prefer — public schools or
private schools — if the private schools were tuition
free.*

The findings indicate that nearly half of those who
are now sending their children to public schools would
choose private schools under those conditions.

Those parents who selected the private schools over
the public schools were asked to explain their choice.
The reason offered most often was that private schools
have a ‘“higher standard of education.” “Discipline”
received the next highest number of mentions, followed
by “individual attention,” *‘smaller class size,” ‘“better
curriculum,” and “‘better quality of teachers.”

The question:

Suppose you could send your eldest child to a
private school, tuition free. Which would you
prefer — to send him or her to a private school or
to a public school?

Public School
Parents

%

Private school 45

Public school 47

Don’t know 8

Why do you say that?
Public School
Reasons for preferring private school Parents

%
Higher standard of education 28
Better discipline 27
More individual attention 21
Smaller class size 17
Better curriculum 12
Quality of teachers 11
Religious/moral reasons 5
Parents have more input 3
Miscellaneous 10
Don’t know 1

m(Eié[Jr_e_s-édd to more than 100% because of multiple answers.)

*Editor's Note — Congress is considering proposals that would give
parents tuition tax credits if they send their children to private schools.
If passed into law, any of these proposals would have a profound impact
on the entire public school system. It should be noted, however, that no
tuition tax credit proposal guarantees free tuition. Hence answers to the
question asked by the Gallup Organization should not be construed as
supporting the tax credit idea. It seems likely that many respondents, in
indicating a preference for private schools, had in mind elite, expensive
schools not realistically available to them under any of the present tax
credit proposals.

]
Extending the Time Spent in School

Although a majority of persons hold deep-seated con-
victions about the importance of education to the future
of young people and to the nation itself, they oppose
lengthening the school year by one month or extending
the school day by one hour.

A difference is found, however, between the views of
residents of large cities and those who live in smaller
cities and towns. In fact, sentiment favorable to spend-
ing more time in school increases as the size of the city
grows. In cities whose population is one million and
over, a majority of those respondents who expressed an
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opinion favor extending the school year and the school
day. The reverse is true of those who live in small cities
and towns. One obvious reason for this phenomenon is
that many young people in our larger cities have nothing
to do when they are out of school, whereas young peo-
ple in the smaller cities and rural communities tend to
be occupied with chores.

Attitudes toward spending more time in school could
change if it is proved that industrial nations such as
Japan and West Germany — or the Soviet Union — are
gaining a marked advantage over the U.S. by following
this policy.

Extending the School Year
By One Month

The question:

In some nations, students attend school as
many as 240 days a year as compared to about 180
days in the U.S. How do you feel about extending
the public school year in this community by 30
days, making the school year about 210 days or 10
months long. Do you favor or oppose this idea?

Public Nonpublic
National No Children  School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Favor 37 36 38 36
Oppose 53 52 56 56
Don’t know 10 12 6 8

Further breakdowns:

Extending the School Year

Favor Oppose Don’t Know
% % %

NATIONAL TOTALS 37 53 10
Sex

Men 39 53 8

Women 35 54 1
Race

White 36 55 9

Nonwhite 42 44 14
Age !

18 - 29 years 30 63 7

30 - 49 years 39 54 7

50 and over 40 46 14
Community Size

1 million and over 49 35 16

500,000 - 999,999 44 49 7

50,000 - 499,999 39 54 7

2,500 - 49,999 31 61 8

Under 2,500 27 63 10

Central city 44 45 11
Education

Grade school 32 50 18

High school 35 57 8

College 43 49 8
Region

East 39 52 9

Midwest 35 57 8

South 32 54 14

West 44 50 6

Extending the School Day
By One Hour

The question:
How do you feel about extending the school

day in the public schools in this community by one
hour? Do you favor or oppose this idea?
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Public Nonpublic
National No Children  School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Favor 37 38 36 49
Oppose 55 52 61 46
Don’t know 8 10 3 5

Further breakdowns:

Extending the School Day

Favor Oppose Don’t Know
% % %

NATIONAL TOTALS 37 55 8
Sex

Men 38 54 8

Women 37 55 8
Race

White 36 57 7

Nonwhite 44 43 13
Age

18 - 29 years 33 62 5

30 - 49 years 39 54 7

50 and over 39 49 12
Community Size

1 million and over 48 41 11

500,000 - 999,999 42 54 4

50,000 - 499,999 40 53 7

2,500 - 49,999 31 61 8

Under 2,500 29 62 9

Central city 41 50 9
Education

Grade school 38 47 15

High school 33 59 8

College 45 49 6
Region

East 37 54 9

Midwest 35 59 6

South 30 57 13

West 53 43 4

I
What Do Children Like
About the Schools They Attend?

When parents are asked what their children like best
about the schools they attend, the answer given most
often is “the teachers.” Answers differ somewhat de-
pending on whether the children are enrolled in the
public schools or in nonpublic schools. In the case of
parents whose children attend nonpublic schools, the
answer given most often is ‘“‘the joy of learning.”

High on the list of things that students in both types
of schools are reported to like are “friends,” ‘“‘sports,”
“the social program,” and “the library.” Many parents,
of course, mention specific subjects such as mathe-
matics, science, and industrial arts.

The question:

What is the main thing that your eldest child
likes about the school he/she attends?

Public School Nonpublic School
Parents Parents

% %
Teachers 17 18
Friends 16 14
Sports 13 1"
Enjoys learning 13 21
Social program 11 3
Using the library 7 6
Curriculum 6 4
Math 6 1
Art 4 5
Band/choir 4 -
Science class 4 4
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community strata, using 1970 census data: 1) cities of population one
million and over; 2) 250,000 - 999,999; 3) 50,000 - 249,999; 4) all other
populations. Each of these strata was further stratified into seven
geographic regions: New England, Middle Atlantic, East Central, West
Central, South, Mountain, and Pacific. Within each city-size/regional
stratum, the population was arrayed in geographic order and zoned into
equal-sized groups of sampling units. Pairs of localities were selected in
each zone, with probability of selection of each locality proportional to
its population size in the 1970 census, producing two replicated
samples of localities.

Within localities so selected for which the requisite population data
are reported, subdivisions were drawn with the probability of selection
proportional to size of population. In all other localities, small definable
geographic areas were selected with equal probability.

Separately for each survey, within each subdivision so selected for
which block statistics are available, a sample of blocks or block clusters
is drawn with probability of selection proportional to the number of
dwelling units. In all other subdivisions or areas, blocks or segments are
drawn at random or with equal probability.

In each cluster of blocks and each segment so selected, a randomly
selected starting point is designated on the interviewer's map of the
area. Starting at this point, interviewers are required to follow a given
direction in the selection of households until their assignment is com-
pleted.

Interviewing is conducted at times when adults, in general, are most
likely to be at home, which means on weekends, or, if on weekdays, after
4 p.m. for women and after 6 p.m. for men.

Allowance for persons not at home is made by a “times-at-home™
weighting procedure rather than by ‘“callbacks.”* This procedure is a
standard method for reducing the sample bias that would otherwise
result from underrepresentation in the sample of persons who are dif-
ficult to find at home.

The prestratification by regions is routinely supplemented by fitting
each obtained sample to the latest available Census Bureau estimates
of the regional distribution of the population. Also, minor adjustments
of the sample are made by educational attainment by men and women
separately, based on the annual estimates of the Census Bureau (de-
rived from their Current Population Survey) and by age.

*A. Politz and W. Simmons, “An Attempt to Get the ‘Not at Home’
into the Sample Without Callbacks,” Journal of the American Statistical
Association, March 1949, pp. 9-31.

I
SAMPLING TOLERANCES

In interpreting survey results, it should be borne in mind that all sam-
ple surveys are subject to sampling error, i.e., the extent to which the
results may differ from what would be obtained if the whole population
surveyed had been interviewed. The size of such sampling errors de-
pends largely on the number of interviews.

The following tables may be used in estimating the sampling error of
any percentage in this report. The computed allowances have taken into
account the effect of the sample design upon sampling error. They may
be interpreted as indicating the range (plus or minus the figure shown)
within which the results of repeated samplings in the same time period
could be expected to vary 95% of the time, assuming the same sampling
procedure, the same interviewers, and the same questionnaire.

The first table shows how much allowance should be made for the
sampling error of a percentage:

Recommended Allowance for Sampling Error of a Percentage

In Percentage Points
(at 95 in 100 confidence level)*

Sample Size

1,500 1,000 750 600 400 200 100
Percentages near 10 2 2 3 3 4 5 7
Percentages near 20 2 3 4 4 5 7 9
Percentages near 30 3 4 4 4 6 8 10
Percentages near 40 3 4 4 5 6 8 1
Percentages near 50 3 4 4 5 6 8 1
Percentages near 60 3 4 4 5 6 8 1
Percentages near 70 3 4 4 4 6 8 10
Percentages near 80 2 3 4 4 5 7 9
Percentages near 80 2 2 3 3 4 5 7

*The chances are 95 in 100 that the sampling error is not larger than
the figures shown.

The table would be used in the following manner: Let us say a
reported percentage is 33 for a group that includes 1,500 respondents.
We go to the row for “‘percentages near 30" in the table and across to the
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column headed **1,500.” The number at this point is 3, which means that
the 33% obtained in the sample is subject to a sampling error of plus or
minus three points. Another way of saying it is that very probably (95
chances out of 100) the average of repeated samplings would be some-
where between 30 and 36, with the most likely figure the 33 obtained.

In comparing survey results in two samples such as, for example,
men and women, the question arises as to how large a difference be-
tween them must be before one can be reasonably sure that it reflects a
real difference. In the tables below, the number of points that must be
allowed for in such comparisons is indicated.

Two tables are provided. One is for percentages near 20 or 80; the
other for percentages near 50. For percentages in between, the error to
be allowed for is between those shown in the two tables:

Recommended Allowance for Sampling Error
Of the Difference

In Percentage Points
(at 95 in 100 confidence level)*

TABLE A Percentages near 20 or near 80
Size of Sample 750 600 400 200
750 5
600 5 6
400 6 6 7
200 8 8 8 10
TABLE B Percentages near 50
Size of Sample 750 600 400 200
750 6
600 7 7
400 7 8 8
200 10 10 10 12

*The chances are 95 in 100 that the sampling error is not larger than
the figures shown.

Here is an example of how the tables would’be used: Let us say that
50% of men respond a certain way and 40% of women respond that way
also, for a difference of 10 percentage points between them. Can we say
with any assurance that the 10-point difference reflects a real difference
between men and women on the question? The sample contains approx-
imately 750 men and 750 women.

Since the percentages are near 50, we consult Table B, and, since the
two samples are about 750 persons each, we look for the number in the
column headed "“750,” which is also in the row designated *750.” We
find the number 6 here. This means that the allowance for error should
be six points and that, in concluding that the percentage among men is
somewhere between four and 16 points higher than the percentage
among women, we should be wrong only about 5% of the time. In other
words, we can conclude with considerable confidence that a difference
exists in the direction observed and that it amounts to at least four
percentage points.

If, in another case, men’s responses amount to, say, 22% and
women's 24%, we consult Table A, because these percentages are near
20. We look in the column headed 750" and see that the number is 5.
Obviously, then, the two-point difference is inconclusive.

How to Order Reprints

Reprints of this 14th annual Gallup survey of
public attitudes toward the public schools may be
ordered from Phi Delta Kappa. The minimum order
is 25 copies for $7.50. Additional copies are 20
cents each. This price includes postage for parcel
post delivery. Where possible, a check or money
order should accompany orders.

If faster delivery is desired, do not include a
remittance with your order. You will be billed at the
above rates plus any additional cost involved in
the method of delivery.

Copies of the first 10 Gallup surveys are still
available in book form. The volume features an
introductory analysis by George Gallup. The
Gallup Polls of Attitudes Toward Education,
1969-1978 may be ordered for $5.50 each ($4.50 for
PDK members).

Orders for reprints or the book should be ad-
dressed to Phi Delta Kappa, P.O. Box 789, Bloom-
ington, IN 47402. Ph. 812/339-1156.
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